

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Robert Post Johnson, and A.V.M. Inc.,)
Plaintiffs and)
 Appellants,)

vs.)

Supreme Court Case No. 20180050

Statoil Oil & Gas LP, formerly known)
 as Brigham Oil & Gas LP, Missouri)
 Basin Well Service, Inc., MBI Oil and)
 Gas, LLC, Northern Energy)
 Corporation, Sunshine Pacific Corp.,)
 Stewart Geological, Inc., Brent Clum,)
 Earthstone Energy, Inc., Vincent)
 Melashenko, Hill L.P., LGFE-J L.P.,)
 Reef 2011 Private Drilling Fund, L.P.,)
 Missouri River Royalty Corporation,)
 Rainbow Energy Marketing)
 Corporation, United Energy Trading,)
 LLC, Abaco Energy, L.L.C., Wolfe)
 Exploration LLC, Joe Wolfe, Global)
 Gas & Oil, L.L.C., SourceRock)
 Exploration, LLC, Cody Oil & Gas)
 Corporation, David Peterson, Slawson)
 Exploration Company, Inc., Hess)
 Bakken Investments II, LLC, and)
 LGFE-M L.P.,)

McKenzie County District Court Case
No. 27-2014-CV-00286

Defendants and)
 Appellees.)

Appeal from Judgment Entered on December 7, 2017
 Case No. 27-2014-CV-00286
 County of McKenzie, Northwest Judicial District
 The Honorable Robin A. Schmidt, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLEE STATOIL OIL & GAS LP

BECK REDDEN LLP

David M. Gunn, *Pro Hac Vice*
ND Bar #P02021; Texas Bar #08621600
Fields Alexander, *Pro Hac Vice*
ND Bar #P01475; Texas Bar #00783528
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
Telephone: (713) 951-3700
Fax: (713) 951-3720
dgunn@beckredden.com
falexander@beckredden.com

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Danielle M. Krause, ND Bar #06874
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501
Telephone: (701) 221-8700
lbender@fredlaw.com
dkrause@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
Statoil Oil & Gas LP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	¶ 1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶ 3
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	¶ 6
A. Eight years after Egeland, the parties execute the subject leases.....	¶ 9
B. A dispute exists as to the effect of operations.....	¶ 16
C. The District Court grants summary judgment on authority of Egeland.....	¶ 20
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶ 24
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	¶ 28
VI. ARGUMENT	¶ 32
A. The continuous drilling operations clause provides that drilling operations anywhere on the lease extends the lease in its entirety.	¶ 34
i. A Pugh clause must explicitly address drilling operations.....	¶ 37
ii. This Pugh clause does not explicitly and clearly modify the continuous drilling operations clause.	¶ 43
iii. The plethora of Pugh clause examples that explicitly modify continuous drilling operations clauses demonstrates that this lease’s silence was intentional.	¶ 48
iv. No “trigger” exists in the continuous drilling clause.....	¶ 53
v. Appellants’ argument conflicts with precedent.	¶ 61

B. Adopting Appellants’ position would expunge the second sentence of paragraph 1, without ever mentioning it or striking it out.....¶ 74

C. Ambiguity defeats a Pugh clause.....¶ 77

VII. CONCLUSION.....¶ 82

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abell v. GADECO, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 914 (N.D. 2017)	¶ 80
<i>Beeter v. Sawyer Disposal LLC</i> , 771 N.W.2d 282 (N.D. 2009)	¶ 54
<i>Bibler Brothers Timber Corp. v. Tojac Minerals Inc.</i> , 281 Ark. 431, 664 S.W.2d 472 (1984).....	¶ 35
<i>Egeland v. Cont'l Res., Inc.</i> , 2000 ND 169, 616 N.W.2d 861	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleck v. Missouri River Royalty Corp.</i> , 872 N.W.2d 329 (N.D. 2015)	¶ 25
<i>Giese v. Engelhardt</i> , 175 N.W.2d 578 (N.D. 1970)	¶¶ 26, 52
<i>Goodall v. Monson</i> , 893 N.W.2d 774 (N.D. 2017)	¶ 25
<i>Helm Bros. v. Trauger</i> , 389 N.W.2d 600 (N.D. 1986)	¶ 80
<i>Heng v. Rotech Med. Corp.</i> , 720 N.W.2d 54 (N.D. 2006)	¶ 54
<i>Hild v. Robert Post Johnson</i> , 2006 ND 217, 723 N.W.2d 389	¶¶ 8, 27
<i>Humble Oil & Ref. Co. v. Mullican</i> , 144 Tex. 609, 192 S.W.2d 770 (1946).....	¶ 35
<i>Johnson v. Hamill</i> , 392 N.W.2d 55 (N.D. 1986)	¶¶ 63, 68, 69
<i>Krenz v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 890 N.W.2d 222 (N.D. 2017)	¶¶ 44, 50, 79
<i>Lillethun v. Tri-Cty. Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 152 N.W.2d 147 (N.D. 1967)	¶¶ 26, 52
<i>Olson v. Schwartz</i> , 345 N.W.2d 33 (N.D. 1984)	¶¶ 49, 65

<i>Paulson v. Paulson</i> , 2011 ND 159, 801 N.W.2d 746	¶ 54
<i>Rogers v. Ricane</i> , 884 S.W.2d 763 (Tex. 1994).....	¶ 35
<i>Rook v. James E. Russell Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 235 Kan. 6, 679 P.2d 158 (1984)	¶ 35
<i>Sandfer Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Duhon</i> , 961 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991)	¶ 81
<i>Sorum v. Schwartz</i> , 344 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1984)	¶ 69
<i>Sorum v. Schwartz</i> , 411 N.W.2d 652, 654 (N.D. 1987)	¶ 80
<i>Tank v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 691 (N.D. 2014)	¶¶ 34, 41, 42, 48, 79
<i>W.T. Waggoner Estate v. Sigler Oil Co.</i> , 118 Tex. 509, 19 S.W.2d 27 (1929).....	¶ 35
<i>Working Capital #1, LLC v. Quality Auto Body, Inc.</i> , 2012 ND 115, 817 N.W.2d 346	¶ 54

STATUTES

N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 9-01-15	¶ 80
§ 9-07-02	¶ 78
§ 9-07-03	¶ 25
§ 9-07-04	¶ 25
§ 9-07-06	¶ 25
§ 47-16-37	¶¶ 4, 17
ch. 32-17.....	¶¶ 4, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra B. Klass & Danielle Meinhardt, <i>Transporting Oil and Gas: U.S. Infrastructure Challenges</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 947 (2015).....	¶ 66
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	¶ 46

Jesse Liebe, Case Comment, <i>Contracts—Mines and Minerals: North Dakota Rejects Extensions of Oil Production Contracts on Unused Land,</i> 90 N.D. L. REV. 427 (2014)	¶¶ 42, 51
Joshua A. Swanson, <i>The Fine Print Matters: Negotiating an Oil and Gas Lease in North Dakota,</i> 87 N.D. L. REV. 703 (2011)	¶ 66
Leah Kelley Kopseng, Case Comment, <i>Oil and Gas-Leases,</i> 74 N.D. L. REV. 799 (1998)	¶ 51
Luke Geiver, <i>Drilling for the Future</i> , N. AM. SHALE MAGAZINE (2013), available at http://northamericanshalemagazine.com/articles/ 110/drilling-for-the-future	¶ 67
Patrick H. Martin, <i>A Modern Look at Implied Covenants to Explore, Develop, and Market Under Mineral Leases,</i> 3 OIL & GAS, NAT. RES., & ENERGY J. 401 (2017)	¶ 65
